Abstract

PURPOSE: This study determined if biomarkers of cardiovascular 
disease (CVD) risk, fitness, and body composition can be used to 
delineate between low-risk (LOW) and moderate-risk (MOD) CVD 
risk classifications.

METHODS: One hundred and seventy-one male (n=171) first 
responders (73 LEOS; 98 FFs) were analyzed. Fasted (≥12h) blood 
and saliva bio-samples were collected to assess traditional (i.e., 
blood glucose and lipids) and non-traditional (i.e., oxidative stress 
and inflammation) CVD risk biomarkers.